
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND RESOURCES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1390
 TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2023

Digitization of Land Records


1390: SHRI HASNAIN MASOODI:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has covered the digitization of land records in all the districts of Jammu and Kashmir;

(b) if so, the details and the percentage of land covered under the Digital India Land Records Modernization Programme (DILRMP), district-wise;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor, and
(d) whether any measures being taken to ensure the successful execution of DILRMP in the region and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
   (SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)


(a) to (c)    As on 07.12.2023, as per Management Information System (MIS) of Digital India Land
Records Modernization Programme (DILRMP), Records of Rights (RoR) of 96.38% of villages in various districts of the Union Territory (UT) of Jammu & Kashmir have been computerised. A statement indicating district-wise status of computerization of RoRs in UT of Jammu & Kashmir is annexed.

(d)    The Department of Land Resources is providing 100% financial and technical support to all
States/UTs, including UT of Jammu and Kashmir, for implementation of DILRMP. The progress under various components of DILRMP is monitored regularly through the Central Management Information System (MIS) of DILRMP, Review Meetings, both physical and through Video Conference, Workshops and field visits by senior officers to the States/UTs to impress upon the States/UTs for expediting the programme implementation. Further, Department has also initiated Bhoomi Samvaad series of dialogues, consultations, deliberation to expedite progress in implementation of DILRMP and continuous updation of MIS portal by States/UTs under DILRMP.


Statement referred to reply to part (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1390 due

for reply on 12.12.2023.


*****

S. No. District Total RoR Total Villages No. of villages in which computerization of

RoR completed

%age

1.  Anantnag 463,716 395 391 98.99%

2.  Bandipora 142,995 125 112 89.60%

3.  Baramulla 616,907 544 528 97.06%

4.  Budgam 449,127 507 493 97.24%

5.  Doda 248,147 400 400 100.00%

6.  Ganderbal 142,678 139 131 94.24%

7.  Jammu 677,843 915 870 95.08%

8.  Kathua 423,296 529 521 98.49%

9.  Kishtwar 161,981 156 151 96.79%

10.  Kulgam 208,385 271 269 99.26%

11.  Kupwara 518,059 385 379 98.44%

12.  Poonch 194,720 178 170 95.51%

13.  Pulwama 418,557 343 322 93.88%

14.  Rajouri 281,589 387 363 93.80%

15.  Ramban 152,885 173 128 73.99%

16.  Reasi 133,129 259 252 97.30%

17.  Samba 240,293 381 369 96.85%

18.  Shopian 137,411 232 231 99.57%

19.  Srinagar 245,823 137 137 100.00%

20.  Udhampur 331,348 394 385 98.99%

  Total  6,188,889 6850 6602 96.38%

